Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company for Acquisition of the Wastewater Assets of Valley Township 66 Pa. C.S. § 1329 Application Filing Checklist – Water/Wastewater Docket No. A-2020-3020178

- 2. Verification form that is signed by an officer of the company, or authorized employee of the company, dated, and accurately references the case.
- **RESPONSE:** See enclosed verification form that is signed by Bernard J. Grundusky, Jr., Senior Director of Business Development, Pennsylvania-American Water Company ("PAWC").

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

In re: Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company under Section 1102(a) of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, 66 Pa C.S. § 1102(a), for approval of (1) the transfer, by sale, of substantially all of Valley Township's assets, properties and rights related to its wastewater collection and conveyance system to Pennsylvania-American Water Company, and (2) the rights of Pennsylvania-American Water Company to begin to offer or furnish wastewater service to the public in Valley Township, and limited portions of East Fallowfield Township, Sadsbury Township and West Caln Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania.	: : : : : : : : : : :
In re: Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company under Section 1329 of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1329, for approval of the use for ratemaking purposes of the lesser of the fair market value or the negotiated purchase price of Valley Township's assets related to its wastewater collection system.	: Docket No. A-2020 : :
Petition of Pennsylvania-American Water Company, related to its acquisition of the Valley Township wastewater collection system, for approval under Section 1329 of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1329, to (i) collect a distribution system improvement charge, (ii) for book and ratemaking purposes, accrue Allowance for Funds Used During Construction for post-acquisition improvements not recovered through the distribution system improvement charge, (iii) for book and ratemaking purposes, defer depreciation related to post- acquisition improvements not recovered through the distribution system improvement charge, and (iv) include, in its next base rate case, a claim for transaction and closing costs.	: Docket No. P-2020
In re: Filing by Pennsylvania-American Water Company under Section 507 of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 507, of (a) the Asset Purchase Agreement Between Pennsylvania-American Water Company and Valley Township; (b) the Sewer and Water Service Agreement Between West Caln Township, Valley Township, Valley Township Authority and Highlands Corporate Center; and (c) the Agreement between Valley Township and Sadsbury Township.	: Docket No U-2020 : : :

VERIFICATION

I, Bernard J. Grundusky, Senior Director of Business Development, for Pennsylvania-American Water Company, hereby state that the facts set forth above are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Dated: 09/29/2020

Bornard) Dunlisks

Bernard J. Grundusky Senior Director of Business Development Pennsylvania-American Water Company